
 

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO THE 

 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  

CENTRAL COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 301,  

COUNTY OF KANE,  

AND  

KANE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

 

This Amendment is made this 19th day of May, 2025, by and between the Board of 

Education of Central Community Unit School District No. 301 (“School Board” or “District”), the 

County of Kane (“County”), and the Kane County Sheriff’s Office (“Sheriff” or “Sheriff’s Office”) 

(each a “Party” and together the “Parties”). 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the County, the Sheriff, and the School Board have previously entered into 

an Intergovernmental Agreement regarding the assignment of a sheriff’s deputy officer employed 

by the Sheriff to perform the duties of a School Resource Officer ("SRO") at Central High School 

for the 2022-2023 through 2024-2025 school years (“SRO Agreement”), which Agreement was 

fully executed by the Parties as of December 2, 2022; and 

 

WHEREAS, the SRO Agreement will expire on June 30, 2025, but may be extended by 

mutual written agreement of the Parties; and 

 

WHEREAS the Parties would like to renew the SRO Agreement and update its terms, 

which process may not be completed by June 30, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined it to be in their best interests to enter into this 

Amendment to provide for a short-term extension of the SRO Agreement in order to allow the 

Parties to update and fully renew the SRO Agreement. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE. in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, conditions, and 

other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is herein acknowledged, the 

Parties hereto agree as follows: 

 

1. Incorporation of Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into and made 

a part of this Amendment. 

 

2. Term of the SRO Agreement.  Pursuant to Section 2 of the SRO Agreement, the Parties agree 

to extend the term of the SRO Agreement until October 31, 2025 (“Extended Term”). All other 

provisions in the SRO Agreement will remain unchanged during this Extended Term. 

 



 

2 

3. Renewal Agreement. During the Extended Term of the SRO Agreement the Parties will work 

together to update the SRO Agreement provisions with the goal of implementing a full renewal 

SRO Agreement before the end of the Extended Term.  

 

4. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in multiple original counterparts, each of 

which shall constitute an original document, and all of which in the aggregate shall constitute 

one and the same agreement. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands and seals all as of the day 

and year first written above. 

 

ON BEHALF OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF    

CENTRAL COMMUNITY UNIT 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 301 

 

Signed:       

By:        

Its: ___________________________    

 

Date:         

 

 

 

ON BEHALF OF KANE COUNTY AND KANE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

 

Signed: 

By:      

 

Its: _Sheriff________________ 

 

Date:  May 16, 2025    

 

 

 

 


